
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 5th July 2023 at 10.00am 
  
Place Chute Room, EII Court South, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 

ACTIVITIES   
 
 An opportunity for Board members to provide a verbal update on their 

recent engagement activities. 
  

7. CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD ACTION LOG   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Director of Children’s Services 

providing an introduction to the proposed Corporate Parenting Board’s 
Action log. 
  

8. REFUGEE TEAM/UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN 
UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 

providing an update on the Refugee Team and Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children. 
  

9. UPDATE ON CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE EXPERIENCED 
ADULTS COUNCILS   

 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 

providing an update on the Children in Care and Care Experienced 
Adults Councils. 
  

10. HAMPSHIRE VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER ANNUAL REPORT 
2021-2022  (Pages 21 - 40) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing the 

annual report for 2021-22 for Hampshire’s Virtual School. 
  

11. ANNUAL CHILDREN IN CARE REPORT 2022-23  (Pages 41 - 62) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing the 

annual report for 2022-23 for Children in Care. 
 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 



ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 28th March, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Ann Briggs 
 

* Councillor Phil North 
  Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Juliet Henderson 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 

* Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
* Councillor Jacky Tustain 
*  Councillor Malcolm Wade 
* Councillor Tim Davies   
   
 

 
Also present: Cllr Heron, Executive Lead Member for Children's Services 
                      Cllr Forster, Executive Member for Education 

 
  

46.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Fran Carpenter. Cllr Tim Davies was 
deputising for her. 
  

47.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore, Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
No declarations were made. 
  

48.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 were reviewed and 
agreed as a correct record. 
  

49.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

50.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded the Board that in the past month, 48 events had been 
put on, which allowed Members an opportunity to meet children, foster carers 
and social workers. Eight of the events had been attended by three Members.  
  
She asked Members to try to attend at least two events per month and explained 
that some were virtual and at different times of the day. The Chairman went on 
to explain that the Board had a responsibility to have an understanding of the 
care experienced young person and be able to evidence the impact of responses 
to their voices. 
  
She reported that there was a plan for an open dialogue with the children, social 
workers and carers on how the Board can achieve this. 
  

51.   BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 
ACTIVITIES  
 
Cllr Tustain had made a visit to Basingstoke and met foster parents where she 
could listen to the concerns they had. She welcomed a workshop where the 
Board could have a discussion on how they could make improvements to 
engagement, and asked that some of the events to which the Board had been 
invited be clarified. 
  
Cllr Henderson had attended two children’s homes, in Winchester and 
Basingstoke. She commented that she had seen how skilled the Acting Manager 
was. She had also met a seventeen year old Afghan and was impressed with the 
social worker and all of the people supporting him. 
  
Cllr Wade had visited an unaccompanied asylum seeker and was impressed at 
how Hampshire was working with him. In particular, he was very impressed by 
the school and the social worker who was present. He had also attended a New 
Forest monthly team meeting and had explained to the staff what the Corporate 
Parenting Board does. He agreed that the Board should engage and listen to 
better understand the voice of the child in order to be better placed to make 
decisions and make a difference. 
  
The Board discussed the need to include solutions for improvement onto the 
action plan, so that progress and impact could be monitored. 
  
A suggestion was also made that Members could be offered the opportunity to 
shadow social workers to gain a better understanding. 
  

52.   FEEDBACK FROM OFSTED FOCUSSED VISIT ON CHILDREN IN CARE  
 
The Board received a verbal report with feedback on the OFSTED focussed visit 
on children in care from the Deputy Director of Children’s Services. It had been a 
two week inspection, which included looking at data and policies. The outcome 
had been extremely positive, with ‘impressive practice’ having been highlighted 
in the letter from OFSTED.  
  

Page 6



 

There were three recommendations which would be on the Corporate Parenting 
Board Action Plan. These related to: 
  

         The timeliness of initial, and review of, Health Assessments for children 
  in care. 

  
         Independent Reviewing Officer capacity. 

  
         The voice of the looked after child at the Corporate Parenting Board. 

  
The Board discussed ways to ensure that the voice of the child is heard by the 
Board, for example, by arranging for children and young people to attend the 
Board outside of its public meeting. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Board noted the update on the Feedback from the OFSTED focussed visit 
on children in care. 
  

53.   NATIONAL REVIEW - CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES AND COMPLEX 
HEALTH NEEDS PLACED IN RESIDENTIAL SETTINGS - SUMMARY 
REPORT  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services regarding 
the National Review – Children with disabilities and complex health needs 
placed in residential settings.  
  
The officer explained that the purpose of the report was to respond to a request 
from the Child Safeguarding Review Panel to the Director of Children’s Services 
to review the placements of children in care placed in children’s homes jointly 
registered with independent special schools. This National Review was the result 
of a widespread abuse scandal in Doncaster, and all
[...]
 a SENCO or alternative. 
  

         Significant progress had been made on resolving the backlog of health 
assessments and regular meetings are held between officers and their 
health colleagues. 
  

Officers agreed to keep the Board updated on the completion of timely Health 
Assessments for looked after children, and provide a further report on the 
progress of Care Plan Audit actions in due course. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Board noted the contents of the presentation on the Annual Care Plan Audit 
2022.   
   

56.   CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES WHO ARE IN CARE  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services informing it 
about the provision of placements for children with disabilities who are in the 
care of the Local Authority. 
  
The officer introduced the report and explained that disabled children are treated 
as any other child. There is a small cohort of 63 disabled children and complex 
needs can make them difficult to match, other non-disabled children can be 
equally difficult to place due to their needs. Every child has a ‘My Life, My Future’ 
Plan. 
  
The officer confirmed that children are placed permanently, but circumstances 
can change and so are kept under review. 
  
The Board noted that these children were some of the most vulnerable and 
requested an annual report on children with disabilities in care. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Corporate Board noted the content of this report. 
  

57.   UPDATE ON THE PARTICIPATION ACTION PLAN FOR 2023  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
an update on Participation and on the progress made against the Participation 
Strategy and plans for further developments in 2023.  
  
The Board heard that: 

Page 10



 

  
         The aim is to ensure that voices are used strategically to improve 

services by providing more routes for its influence. 
  

         Two new independently facilitated Councils had been introduced for 
Children in Care and
[...]
 approach used in recognition of the trauma 
children have gone through

P
age 16



Participation
• Vietnamese children enjoying a 

recent participation event at 
Eastleigh Football club

• Lunch after provided an 
opportunity to discuss their 
collective journey to the UK and 
gain a greater understanding of 
the specific needs of this cohort 
of children

• Children encouraged to be part 
of the Care Council 

P
age 17



Challenges
• Shortage of foster placements – 

negative media can cause potential 
carers to forget that they are just 
children

• Approximately 60% of placements are 
out of county – increased risk of 
exploitation

• Currently a gap in formal education 
provisions for children aged 17 and who 
are between school and college

• Supporting children seeking asylum to 
integrate into the community

• Increased risk of exploitation

HCC Response
• Dedicated team working with foster carers 

to dispel myths around caring for children 
seeking asylum. Drive to bring placements 
back to Hampshire and out of London 
Unaccompanied Asylum-seeking Child | Health and social 
care | Hampshire County Council (hants.gov.uk)

• Holding regular participation events so 
that the children can meet one another

• Working with the virtual school to look at 
bespoke alternative learning programmes, 
and connecting with partner agencies to 
provide ESL courses

• Independent Reviewing Officers with 
specialist knowledge of working with 
unaccompanied children

P
age 18

https://www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/fostering/consideringfostering/uasc
https://www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/fostering/consideringfostering/uasc


Questions

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 

Panel: Corporate Parenting Board  

Date: 5 July 2023 

Title: Hampshire Virtual School Headteacher Annual Report      
2021-2022 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Michelle Nye, Head of Virtual School 
Tel: 01962 835227 Email: michelle.nye@hants.gov.uk  

 
Purpose of this Report 
 

1. This report provides an overview of the Virtual School’s work and focus 
during the academic year 2021-2022, together with an analysis of 
educational outcomes, where published, for Hampshire’s cohort of children 
in care. It sets out the priorities for securing improved individual and cohort 
progress, educational experiences, and outcomes for children in the care of 
Hampshire. 

 
Recommendations 
 

2. That the Virtual School’s priorities are agreed to secure further 
improvements to the educational outcomes of Hampshire’s children in care. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

3. This report seeks to outline and analyse the end of key stage achievement 
of all children and young people, from early years to 18 in the care of 
Hampshire County Council (academic year 2021-22). It sets out the 
priorities for improving the effectiveness and impact of the Virtual School so 
that, together with schools, settings, and post-16 providers, we secure 
greater individual and cohort progress, better educational experiences, and 
better outcomes for Hampshire’s children in care.  

 
Contextual Information  
 

4. The Virtual School sits within the Education and Inclusion Branch but works 
closely with the Children and Families branch of Hampshire Children’s 
Services Department (CSD) and the Access, Resources and Business 
Development Branch, in relation to data, information, and admissions. 

 
5. The Executive Head Teacher is responsible for the Virtual Schools in 

Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. Close working relationships are nurtured 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10

mailto:michelle.nye@hants.gov.uk


 
 

with all other services, including Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND), Early Years Advisory Team, Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Educational Psychology, Hampshire Inspection and Advisory Service, 
Hampshire Futures, and wider health services. 

 
6. The Virtual School in Hampshire is s
[...]
at’s Next’ is now available online 
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/cic-virtual-college/cic-virtual-college-what-
next.pdf  

 
The Virtual School’s approach to improving educational outcomes 

 
92. There are several factors which impact on the educational outcomes of 

children in care. A study by the Rees Centre, The Educational Progress of 
Looked After Children in England: Linking Care and Educational Data 
(2015) noted that, controlling for all factors, there are several which 
consistently contribute to low educational outcomes of young people in care 
in secondary schools. These include the length of time children are in care, 
the number of changes in placement (with each additional change in 
placement after age 11 associated with one third of a grade less at GCSE) 
and the number of school changes (with young people who change school 
in key stage 4 scoring over five grades less than those who did not). School 
absence and exclusion are also significant factors as are placement and 
school type with young people in residential settings, special schools or 
pupil referral units scoring lower than those with similar characteristics in 
mainstream schools.  
 

93. The Virtual School ensures that these factors inform the practice and 
priorities of their work as outlined in this report. We place significant focus 
on ensuring, through training, that designated teachers and schools have a 
better understanding of children’s social, emotional and mental health 

Page 35

http://documents.hants.gov.uk/cic-virtual-college/cic-virtual-college-what-next.pdf
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/cic-virtual-college/cic-virtual-college-what-next.pdf
https://www.education.ox.ac.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/301411.pdf
https://www.education.ox.ac.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/301411.pdf


 
 

needs to ensure they can be supported to remain in the best mainstream 
schools wherever possible.  

 
94. The quality of bespoke training and support for designated teachers in their 


[...]
rector 

Tel: 0370 779 2296 Email: davina.malkin@hants.gov.uk 
kavitha.maxy@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Corporate Parenting Board with 

an overview of the achievements, progress and challenges of the services 
provided by Hampshire Children’s Services to children in the care of 
Hampshire County Council.   

 
2. This report will focus on the work of the statutory social work teams.  
 
3. This report will not duplicate information already shared within reports 

presented to the Corporate Parenting Board this year but will refer to such 
reports / presentations.    

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
4. The Corporate Parenting Board support the priority areas for Children’s 

Services, in relation to our children in care as being: 
• Strengthening the voice of the Looked After Child and impact on service 

delivery. 
• Promoting the effectiveness and efficiency of the CLA Health Assessment 

process and service so that it meets the physical and mental health needs 
of Children in Care (including dental and immunisations). 

• Improve the educational outcomes of Children in Care and effectiveness of 
the process and service, including the service provided by the Hampshire 
Virtual School. 

• Improve placement stability and increase placement choice for Children in 
Care.  

• Children in our care will be safeguarded from harm including, all aspects of 
exploitation.  

• Increase opportunities for Children in Care to safely live outside of the care 
system through Special Guardianship (SGO) assessments and 
reunification to family where appropriate.   

• Ensure the needs of all children seeking asylum in the UK are understood 
and met through new service delivery.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 11

mailto:davina.malkin@hants.gov.uk
mailto:kavitha.maxy@hants.gov.uk


• Improve the training for all social workers for Children in Care resulting in 
measurable impact.  

  
Executive Summary   
  
5. Children in the care of the local authority are one of the most vulnerable 

groups in society. It is vital that the care we provide to children in care is of 
the highest standard and that everyone involved in supporting and providing 
that care is aspirational for all our children.  

  
6. This report aims to assure the Corporate Parenting Board that Hampshire’s 

children in care are well supported, and the needs of our children are known, 
and plans are reflective of the need to achieve positive outcomes for children 
and young people.     

  
7. The report will provide the Board with the characteristics of Hampshire’s 

children in care, the age and length of time in care, where children are 
currently living, the number of children in foster care, residential homes or 
other settings, the number of unaccompanied asylum-seeking children and 
placement stability.   

  
8. The report will also provide information about social worker caseloads to 

reassure the Board that these are manageable and social workers are able 
to dedicate sufficient time to children, regardless of their level of need.  

  
9. The report will provide information on children who go missing to evidence 

how we are safeguarding them from harm and risk of exploitation. It will also 
provide information on the population of UASC who are being looked after 
by Hampshire and how their needs are being met.   

  
10. The report should be read alongside the Virtual School update report and 

the presentation, to update on the Children in Care Health Assessments in 
2022. These set the context and outline the current focus to improve the 
timeliness of children’s statutory health assessments and the transformation 
work to improve the quality and timeliness of the Personal Education Plans.  

 
11. The report also needs to be read alongside the update on the Participation 

Action plan report presented to the board in March 2023. It will detail how 
children and young people are able to express their views, wishes and 
feelings and how Children’s Services consider this. It also includes the work 
to improve how we are planning to strengthen and show the impact of the 
voice of the child on service delivery through the Children in Care Councils 
and Care Experienced Adults Councils.   

 
12. The report will outline the key areas of focus over the next twelve months.    
 
Who are our “Children in Care”?  
  
13. Children in the care of the local authority is any child / young person 

between the age of 0 -18 years that has been in the care of the local 
authority for more than 24 hours.  This generally means any child or young 
person that has been unable to remain living at home and there is a need to 

Page 42



be looked after by foster carers, in residential homes or with other relatives, 
this sometimes includes children living with their parents.    

 
14. Children can become looked after because of a voluntary agreement by their 

parents, or because of a Care Order made by a Court.  
  
15. Young people between the ages of 16 – 18 years old can provide their own 

consent to come into care and do not require the agreement from those with 
parental responsibility.      

  
16. A continued significant priority for Children’s Services to improve the quality 

of care that is provided, and crucially, that it is the right children, in care at 
the right time. This is reflective of the changing needs of children and their 
families and in recognition to the importance of family life and home being 
the preferred place for children and young people to grow up in, if it is safe.    

 
Hampshire Demographic  
 
17. Hampshire Public Health have published the Starting Well Summary, 

(Starting well - Children and young people | Health and social care | 
Hampshire County Council (hants.gov.uk) 2019 – 2024 which looks at all 
children in Hampshire aged 0 -19 years and how well they do living in this 
area.   

 
18. The summary highlights that there are just over 322,000 ch
[...]
k/equality/equality-assessments.htm


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	8 Refugee Team/Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children Update
	10 Hampshire Virtual School Headteacher Annual Report 2021-2022
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Recommendations
	Attainment and progress of cohorts by chronological age
	Consultation and Equalities


	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are di

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Wednesday 5th July 2023 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor Ann Briggs 
 
a Councillor Phil North    p Councillor Fran Carpenter 
p Councillor Pal Hayre    p Councillor Juliet Henderson 
p Councillor Wayne Irish    p Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni   p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
  

59.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr North. Cllr Davies was present as the 
Conservative Group Deputy. 
 
Cllr Crawford and Cllr Heron, Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services 
were also in attendance. 
  

60.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

61.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
  

62.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
  

63.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked those members who had attended the recent training and 
hoped they found it as useful as they had. 
 
The Chairman noted that they had been in contact with Chairman from other 
Authority’s Corporate Parenting Boards to share best practice.  
  



 

64.   BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 
ACTIVITIES  
 
The Board heard from recent visits and engagements with Children’s Services 
Teams from Cllr Carpenter, Cllr Hayre and Cllr Wade. 
  

65.   CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD ACTION LOG  
 
The Director of Children’s Services introduced the Corporate Parenting Board 
Action Log to Board Members. The purpose of the Log was to track actions to 
ensure they were followed up and reported back on. This could be actions 
arising from Board meetings or within the Directorate relating to Corporate 
Parenting.  
 
It was hoped that this document would assist the Board on tracking the progress 
of issues and to engage with external partners such as the Police and Health 
professionals. It is also hoped that this document will help to record the ‘voice of 
the child’ and ensure feedback from young people is followed up on. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Board note and adopt the proposed Action Log as 
a method for recording actions associated with the Corporate Parenting Board. 
  

66.   REFUGEE TEAM/UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN 
UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board received a presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services with an update on Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
(UASC) and the work of the Refugee Team, setting out its role and composition. 
Members also noted details of the UASC National Transfer Scheme which 
required local authorities to take 0.1% of their population 285 for Hampshire). 
 
Officers noted the participation activities which were provided for UASC & 
refugee children and heard an overview of the challenges in this area and the 
Directorate’s response to them. This included a shortage of Foster Carers, out of 
County placements and issues in relation to education and integration. 
 
In response to questions members heard that: 

• Language is not often an obstacle for Foster Carers. 
• UASC received a trafficking assessment and safety plan which was 

regularly updated. Contact with family is not attempted until all the risks 
have been assessed and reduced when required. 

• The percentage of UASC who enter the Criminal Justice System is the 
same as the general population. 

• Placements are based on the young person’s age and needs, rather than 
nationality. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

That the Corporate Parenting Board notes the update presented on the Refugee 
Team and Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children. 
  

67.   UPDATE ON CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE EXPERIENCED ADULTS 
COUNCILS  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board received a presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an update on the actions taken to improve 
participation through the Children and Care and Care Experienced Adults 
Councils. 
 
Members were reminded of the action plan to establish the new Councils 
alongside a participation network to capture feedback for the Corporate 
Parenting Board. Officers set out the positive progress made on each of these 
initiatives.  
 
The Board noted the details and plan for the co-design workshop for the 
Corporate Parenting Board, which seeks to share ideas on ways to hear the 
voice of children, young people and families with the aim to work together to 
shape services. This session will set the focus for the Board for the next 12 
months. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Board notes the update presented on the Children 
in Care and Care Experienced Adults Councils. 
  

68.   HAMPSHIRE VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER ANNUAL REPORT 2021-
2022  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board received the 2021-22 annual report from the 
Director of Children’s Services for Hampshire’s Virtual School. 
 
Members noted the overview of the Virtual School’s work and focus during the 
academic year 2021-2022, along with the analysis of educational outcomes for 
Hampshire’s cohort of children in care. Officers sets out the priorities for securing 
improved individual and cohort progress, educational experiences and outcomes 
for children in the care of Hampshire. 
 
In response to questions members heard that: 

• The team does not have the capacity to visit all Hampshire’s schools so 
the team is working with colleagues to train Social Workers and 
Designated Looked After Children Teachers. It was noted that the team 
was also unable to attend all Personal Education Plan meetings. To assist 
with this the Team is looking to expand to better support schools and 
young people in the coming months. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

That the Virtual School’s priorities to secure further improvements to the 
educational outcomes of Hampshire’s children in care are supported and that an 
update be provided in the Autumn.  
  

69.   ANNUAL CHILDREN IN CARE REPORT 2022-23  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board received the annual report for 2022-23 for 
Children in Care from the Director of Children’s Services.  
 
The Board received an overview of the characteristics of Hampshire’s children in 
care including their age, length of time in care, where children are currently 
living, the number of children in foster care, residential homes or other settings, 
the number of unaccompanied asylum-seeking children and placement stability. 
 
Officers set out details of social worker caseloads, noted that they were at a 
sufficient level for social workers to be able to dedicate sufficient time to children, 
regardless of their level of need. The report also provided information on children 
who go missing, evidencing 
how they are safeguarded from harm and risk of exploitation. This included 
UASC who are being looked after by Hampshire. Officers concluded by setting 
out the key areas of focus over the next twelve months. 
 
In response to questions members found that: 

• There is no set point during which a young person has been in foster care 
that adoption would be suggested, but visits are reduced when able and 
Foster Carers are kept aware of the options available to them. 

• There is a Operational Missing Exploited and Trafficked (MET) meeting in 
each district which reviews high risk children. These panels are multi-
agency and accompany return home interviews. 

• The length of time that a child has been missing does not necessarily 
increase the likelihood of exploitation. High Risk Strategy meetings are 
held in response to these situations when necessary to review the risks. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Corporate Parenting Board support the priority areas for Children’s 
Services, in relation to our children in care as being: 

• Strengthening the voice of the Looked After Child and impact on service 
delivery. 

• Promoting the effectiveness and efficiency of the CLA Health Assessment 
process and service so that it meets the physical and mental health needs 
of Children in Care (including dental and immunisations). 

• Improve the educational outcomes of Children in Care and effectiveness 
of the process and service, including the service provided by the 
Hampshire Virtual School. 

• Improve placement stability and increase placement choice for Children in 
Care. 

• Children in our care will be safeguarded from harm including, all aspects 
of exploitation. 



 

• Increase opportunities for Children in Care to safely live outside of the 
care system through Special Guardianship (SGO) assessments and 
reunification to family where appropriate. 

• Ensure the needs of all children seeking asylum in the UK are understood 
and met through new service delivery. 

• Improve the training for all social workers for Children in Care resulting in 
measurable impact. 

 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Corporate Parenting Board 
 


